is required when any of this equipment is used in conjunction with a 
program.  Equipment must be operated by Library personnel.  (Fees are 
listed on meeting room application.) 

j. Local fire regulations limit occupancy of the Thomas Lapham meeting room 

to one hundred fifty-four (154) and occupancy of the Hagedorn room to 
forty-five (45). It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure strict 
enforcement of this regulation. 

k. After Library closing hours, meeting groups are restricted to the general 

area of the meeting room on the lower level of the Library and the upper